county commissioners of St. Louis county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 22, 1969.

CHAPTER 170—H. F. No. 1467

[Not Coded]

An act relating to compulsory retirement for St. Louis county officers and employees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Louis county; officers and employees; retirement. In St. Louis county, notwithstanding the provisions of Laws 1931, Chapter 347, as amended, and Laws 1941, Chapter 423, Section 25, and Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 197.45, 197.46, 197.47, and 197.48, or any other law to the contrary, every officer and employee in the classified service of the county shall be subject to any civil service rule requiring compulsory retirement at a fixed age, and every other officer and employee of the county, not including elected officials, shall be subject to compulsory retirement at a fixed age by resolution of the county board.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon approval by the board of county commissioners of the county of St. Louis and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 22, 1969.

CHAPTER 171—H. F. No. 1518

[Not Coded]

An act permitting the transfer of moneys in the higher education facilities contingent account to complete projects authorized for the regents of the university of Minnesota; and appropriating the moneys therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.